

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, OREGON,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER

Deputy Solicitor General

CLAUDE S. PLATTON

Assistant Attorney General

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Resolve the Conflict Among the Lower Courts Regarding the Proper Application of the Undue- Burden Standard to Abortion Regulations Assertedly Enacted to Promote Women’s Health.....	6
A. The Conflict Is Squarely Presented by this Case.	6
B. Resolving the Conflict Now Is Important to the States.....	8
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify That State Health Judgments Regarding Abortion Regulations Are Entitled to Some Deference, but Not Uncritical Deference.....	11
A. Proper Judicial Review Safeguards Against Unwarranted Burdens on the Abortion Right by Guiding State Decision-Making.	11
B. Proper Judicial Review May Prevent the Erosion of Deference to State Health Judgments in Areas of Medical or Scientific Uncertainty.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	12,14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15,16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	15,16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.)	7,9,14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5,15
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2015 WL 1285829 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 20, 2015).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	12

Miscellaneous Authorities

American Congress of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Ob-Gyns Denounce Texas Abortion Legislation: Senate Bill 1 and House Bill 2 Set Dangerous Precedent* (July 2, 2013), http://www.acog.org/About_ACOG/News_Room/News_Releases/2013/Ob-Gyns_Denounce_Texas_Abortion_Legislation.... 13

Coenen, Dan T., *A Constitution of Collaboration: Protecting Fundamental Values with Second-Look Rules of Interbranch Dialogue*, 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1575 (2001)..... 13

Guttmacher Institute, *Laws Affecting Reproductive Health and Rights: 2012 State Policy Review*, <http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/updates/2012/statetrends42012.html>..... 8

Guttmacher Institute, *State Policies in Brief: Targeted Regulation of Abortion Providers* (Oct. 1, 2015), http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_TRAP.pdf..... 9

Hegar, Glenn, Texas Hospital Association’s Statement in Opposition to Section 2 of the Committee’s Substitute for Senate Bill 5 (n.d), [http://www.tha.org/HealthCareProviders/Advocacy/CommentLetters/THA_Testimony_in_opposition_to_SB_5_\(special_session\).pdf](http://www.tha.org/HealthCareProviders/Advocacy/CommentLetters/THA_Testimony_in_opposition_to_SB_5_(special_session).pdf)..... 13

Metzger, Gillian E., *Abortion, Equality, and Administrative Regulation*, 56 Emory L.J. 865 (2007) 8,9
